BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for a rate increase ) DOCKET NO. 900151-GU

in natural gas operations by FLORIDA ) ORDER NO. 23516
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY. ) ISSUED: 9-19-90
—— )

The following Commissioners participated in the

disposition of this matter:

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman
THOMAS M. BEARD
BETTY EASLEY
GERALD L. GUNTER
FRANK S. MESSERSMITH

EINAL ORDER SUSPENDING PROPOSED PERMANENT
RATES AND AUTHORIZING INTERIM INCREASES

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests
are adversely affected files a ©petition for a formal
proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative
Code. -

On  July 2, 1990, Florida Public Utilities Company
requested an increase in its permanent rates and charges for
its natural gas operations. Such an increase would allow the
Company to earn an overall rate of return of approximately
9.06%, or a 14.50% return on equity. The Company also filed a
separate petition in accordance with Section 366.071, Florida
Statutes, requesting interim relief.

Section 366.06(3), Florida Statutes, imposes an
affirmative obligation upon this Commission to decide within
sixty (60) days of filing whether to withhold consent to all or
part of a utility's proposed permanent rate increase. If the
Commission withholds consent to the implementation of the new
rate schedules, it must deliver to the utility a reason or
written statement of good cause for withholding consent.

Upon review of the petition and the rate increases
proposed therein, we find that the proposed rate schedules must

~ Lot L d R B 1 Toke e T 4 -~
GC-!VLEIH-' D DATE

08361 $TP19 15
< ou-RECCRIS/REPCRTING

L13



414

ORDER NO. 23516
DOCKET NO. 900151-GU
PAGE 2

be suspended pending the outcome of a formal hearing. We deem
it necessary to withhold consent to the operation of the new
rate schedules, to require further review of the underlying
data and calculations and to require additional support and
information in proceedings to be held in this docket.

INTERIM RELIEF
Rate Base

The Company has requested an interim test year rate base
of $19,779,782. We find that he appropriate interim test year
rate base id $19,912,427. Discussed below are the adjustments
made to properly state the appropriate interim test ycar rate
base of $19,912,427, (Attachment 1).

. - The Company
made an adjustment of $962,602 allocating a portion of common
plant costs to nonutility operations. Staff agrees with this
adjustment.

The Company made an adjustment of $439,999 for the accumulated
depreciation associated with common plant in Adjustment 1.
Staff agrees with this adjustment.

- The Company included
negative working capxtal of $135,645 in its calculation of rate
base. Staff, in accordance with past Commission policy, has
adjusted working capital to zero.

Net Operating Income
The Company has requested an interim test year net
operating income of $1,167,872, We find that this is

appropriate. Discussed below are the Company's adjustments
used to determine net operating income of $1,167,872, Staff
agrees that all of the adjustments are appropriate.

Adjustment 4: Fuel Revenue Adjustment - The Company
eliminated the impact of fuel revenues of $15,279,211, gas
costs of $15,136,981, and related taxes of $160,032. Staff
accepts the Company's adjustment since fuel related items are
examined in separate Purchased Gas Recovery Clause proceedings.




ORDER NO. 23516
DOCKET NO. 900151-GU
PAGE 3

: ili - The Company
reduced operating revenues by $75,782 to remove the mark up on
propane purchased by FPUC and sold to its LP affiliate,
Flo-Gas. Staff agrees that nonutility revenues should be
removed from the regulated entity's calculation of net
operating income.

Adjustment 6: Gas Used by the Company - The Company
increased expenses by $22,316 for the cost of natural gas used
by the Company. Staff agrees that it is appropriate to add
back the cost of Company used gas since the total cost of
purchased gas was removed in adjustment 5, above.

Adjustment 7: Odorant Expenses - Odorant is bought in bulk

quantities every few years. Since odorant was purchased during
the historic base year, the Company decreased expenses $12,249
to reflect only the cost of odorant used in the historic base
year. Staff agrees with this adjustment.

H i - The Company
adjusted uncollectible accounts expense by $6,748 to bring the
expense down to the level determined using the average charge
off rate from the past three calendar years. Staff agrees that
such an adjustment is appropriate.

Adjustment 9: Nonutility Expenses - The Company made an

adjustment removing nonutility expenses of $20,077 relating to
LP operations from utility net operating income. Staff agrees
that these expenses should be removed.

: - Each year, the
Company makes an adjustment to accrue undistributed payroll as
of December 31. The 12/31/88 adjustment contained an error
that was adjusted during 1989. Consequently, the historic base
year contained a credit of $11,200 applicable to the prior
year's payroll expenses. Staff agrees with the Company's
adjustment increasing historic base year expenses to remove the
effect of the credit.

: - In 1989, the
Company incurred larger than normal regulatory expenses as an
intervenor in various filings of Florida Gas Transmission
Company before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
(FERC) . The Company, estimating that about one third of the
expense would be recurring, made an adjustment reducing

L15



416

ORDER NO. 23516
DOCKET NO. 900151-GU
PAGE 4

historic base year expenses by $85,703. Staff agrees with the
removal of the nonrecurring portion of this expense.

1iust t 12: Depreciation Study Expense - The Company
increased expenses by $2,400 for one fifth of the cost of
preparing the Commission required depreciation study. This

adjustment is in keeping with Commission policy to allow
utilities to amortize the cost of depreciation studies over
five years.

- - The Company
removed $12,900 for system mapping from historic base year
expenses. The mapping of Sanford's piping system, completed in
1989, is not a recurring expense. Staff agrees with this
adjustment.

- - The Company
removed merchandise advertising expenses of $4,531 from the
historic base year N.0.I. Staff agrees with this adjustment.

»; _Warehouse Roof Repairs - The Company made a
$8,682 adjustment reducing historic base year expenses for
nonrecurring roof repairs to the West Palm Beach warehouse.
Staff agrees with this adjustment.

The Company made an adjustment to correct a $4,776 error found
in the amount of depreciation expense. Staff agrees with this
adjustment.

(4 —

Depreciation expense of $27,321 relating to nonutility common
plant was removed from historic base year expenses,. Staff
agrees with the Company's adjustment.

H s - Property taxes
on the nonutility portion of the general office as well as on
the LP and merchandise plant were removed from historic base
year expenses. Staff agrees with the Company's adjustment.

- - At the
end of each calendar year, the Company accrues expenses for the
amount of estimated taxes. Differences between estimated and
actual taxes are booked in the following year. During 1989,
the Company had booked a $1,487 credit for the difference




ORDER NO. 23516
DOCKET NO. 900151-GU
PAGE 5

between emergency excise taxes estimated at 12/31/88 and the
amount actually paid during 1989. The Company made a
subsequent adjustment of $1,487 to remove the effect of the
credit from historic base year expenses. Staff agrees with
this adjustment.

Adjustment 20: Prior Year Federal Income Taxes - In 1989,
the Company booked a debit of $96,955 to recognize additional
federal income tax expense applicable to 1988 operations. To
reflect only the federal income tax expense applicable to the
historic base year, the Company made an adjustment decreasing
the expense by $96,955. Staff agrees with this adjustment.

: chronization
- The Company increased federal income taxes by §14,290 to
provide for the tax effect of the difference between interest
deductible on the tax return and interest deductible for
regqulatory purposes. Staff notes that the Company made a minor
error in calculating the amount of utility adjusted interest.
However, the impact on the historic base year N.O.I. |is
negligible. Therefore, Staff agrees with the Company's
adjustment.

Adjustment 22;
Tax - The Company increased federal income taxes by $37,123 for
the effect of the above adjustments on historic base year
N.0O.I.. Staff agrees with this adjustment.

Adjustment 23: Prior Year State Income Taxes - In 1989,
the Company booked a debit of $3,807 for additional state
income tax expense applicable to 1988 operations. To reflect
only the state income tax expense applicable to the historic
base year, the Company made an adjustment decreasing the
expense by $3,807. Staff agrees with this adjustment.

Adjustment 24: State Income Tax Interest Syncronization -
The Company increased state income taxes by $2,446 to provide
for the tax effect of the difference between interest
deductible on the tax return and interest deductible for
regulatory purposes. Staff notes that the Company made a minor
error in calculating the amount of utility adjusted interest.
However, the impact on the historic base year N.O.I. is
negligible. Therefore, Staff agrees with the Company's
adjustment.



418

ORDER NO. 23516
DOCKET NO. 900151-GU
PAGE 6

Ad i 25: T ‘g f  Abov \d I
Income Tax - The Company increased state income taxes by $6,355
for the effect of the above adjustments on historic base year
N.0O.I. Staff agrees with this adjustment.

.
-

Income Taxes - The Company made an adjustment of $43,717
increasing deferred federal income taxes to remove the effect
of 1988 taxes from the historic base year. Staff agrees with
this adjustment.

Adjustment 27: Prior Year Adjustment of Deferred State
Income Taxes - The Company made an adjustment of $14,303
increasing deferred state income taxes to remove the effect of
1988 taxes from the historic base year. Staff agrees with this
adjustment.

Rate of Return

The Company has requested an interim return on equity of
13.50% and an overall rate of return of 8.98%. We find that
the appropriate rates of return on equity and overall rate of
return for purposes of determining the interim increase are
13.50% and 8.92%, respectively. —

We find that the Company did not fully take into account
Treasury Stock in its consolidated capital structure when it
allocated investor-supplied sources of capital to the Gas
Operations Division. We have made an adjustment which had the
effect of allocating the investor-supplied sources of capital
at the Gas Operations Division in the same proportional amounts
which exist in the Company's consolidated capital structure.

In addition, we have made specific adjustments to the
Common Equity, Preferred Equity, and Short-term Debt balances
to exclude the effect of the Company's reacquisition of
$410,000 of 4.75% preferred stock. This adjustment is
consistent with the action we took in the last rate case (Order
No. 16195, Docket No. 850172-GU).

Finally, the Company made a pro rata adjustment of $70,886
to the investor-supplied sources of capital. The adjustment
was made to reconcile the capital structure with rate base
after the removal of under-recovery of natural gas from the




ORDER NO. 23516
DOCKET NO. 900151-GU
PAGE 7

balance sheet. However, the Bureau of Gas made an adjustment
of $135,645 to bring the negative working capital balance to
zero. Staff made a pro rata adjustment for the net amount of
$64,759 across all sources of capital to reconcile the capital
structure with rate base.

Attachment 3, Page 1 of 2, details Staff's position and
Attachment 3, Page 2 of 2, details the Company's position.

Interim Relief

The Company requested $997,055 in interim relief for the
historic base year ended 12/31/89. This would have allowed the
Company to earn an overall rate of return of 8.98%. Based on
the previously discussed adjustments, we have has determined
the interim rate base to be $19,912,427 (Attachment 1) and the
net operating income to be $1,167,872 (Attachment 2). Applying
a 8.92% overall rate of return (Attachment 3) results in a
revenue deficiency of $997,437. In compliance with Commission
policy, the revenue deficiency of $997,437 is reduced to the
deficiency requested by the Company of $977,055 (Attachment 5).

In accordance with Rule 25-7.040, Florida Administrative
Code, any interim authorized should be applied uniformly across
the board to all rate classes' base rates exclusive of fuel
cost and collected on a cents-per-therm basis, as shown on
Attachment 6.

The interim rates should be made effective for all meter
readings taken on or after thirty days from the date of the
vote and decision herein.

The Company is required to give appropriate notice to
customers commencing with the first bill for service which
reflects the increase authorized herein, explaining the nature,
purpose and effect of the increase. A copy of the notice
should be submitted to the Bureau of Gas Regulation for
approval prior to its use.

The interim rate increases granted the Florida Public
Utilities Company shall be collected subject to refund, with

L19




420

ORDER NO. 23516
DOCKET NO. 900151-GU
PAGE 8

interest, and the refund (including interest) shall be
guaranteed by an appropriate corporate undertaking to be filed
by the utility.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that
consent to the rate schedules filed by the Florida Public
Utilities Company on July 2, 1990, requesting a permanent rate
increase of $19,779,782 is withheld, and the rate schedules are
suspended pending further order of this Commission. It is
further

ORDERED that the additional revenues approved in this
Order shall be collected subject to the refund, wilh interest,
and the Company shall file a corporate undertaking guaranteeing
the refunds (including interest). It is further

ORDERED that the interim rates approved by this Order
shall be effective for meter readings taken on or after
September 27, 1990. It is further

ORDERED that Florida Public Utilities Company provide each
customer with notice of the interim award and that such notice
shall first be approved by the Division of Electric and Gas of
the Florida Public Service Commission and shall accompany the
first bill which reflects the interim increase.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission,
this 19¢th day of SEPTEMBER , 1990

Director
Division of '‘Records and Reporting
( BEAL)

RVE:sj(8029L




ORDER NO. 23516
DOCKET NO. 900151-GU
PAGE 9

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by
Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida
Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that
apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all
requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will
be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final
action in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the
decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the
Director, Division of Records and Reporting within fifteen (15)
days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by
Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric,
gas or telephone utility or the First District Court cf Appeal
in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with
the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within
thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to
Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice
of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a),
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

L21




422

L. €

ORDER NO. 23516

DOCKET NO. 1-
PAGE 10 R ™ FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY

ADJ
NO.

DOCKET NO. 900151-GU
COMPARATIVE AVERAGE RATE BASES

Attachment 1

August 28, 199
Interim

TYE 12/31/89
COMPANY STAFF
TOTAL JURIS. COMPANY JURIS ADJ.
PER BOOKS ADJUST. ADJUSTED ADJUST. JURIS.
Utility Plant:
Plant in Service §$28,993,764 ($962,602)
Common Plant Allocated $671,945
Acquisition Adjustment $303,400
Construction Work In Progress $949,440
Total Pltant ) $30,177,708  ($962,602) $29,208,106 $0 $29,208,106
Deductions:
Accum. Depr. & Amort.-Utility Plant  $8,813,676  ($439,999)
Accum. Depr.~Common Plant $301,275
Accum. Amort.-Acquisition Ad). $296,997

Customer Advances for Construction $323,730

Total Deductions $9,735,678 ($439,999) $9,295.679 $0 $9,295,679
Net Plant $20,442,030  ($529,603) $19,912,427 $0  $19,912,427
Allowance lor Working Capital: o
Balance Sheet Method _($135645) 80 ($135.645) $135645 S0
Total Rate Base $20,306,385_ ($529,603) $19.776.782  $135.645 $19.912.427




@

ORDER NO. 23516
DOCKET NO. 900151-GU

L23

PAGE 11 FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY Attachment 2
DOCKET NO. 900151-GU Page 1 of 2
' COMPARATIVE NOIs Interim
TYE 12/31/89
COMPANY STAFF
ADJ COMPANY ADJUSTED
NO PER BOOKS ADJUST. ADJUST. ADJUSTS. JURIS.
Operating Revenues: $23,574,072
4 Fuel Revenue Adjustment ($15,279,211)
5 Remove Propane Sales ($75,782)
Totals $23,574,072 ($15,354,993) $8,219,079 $0 $8,219,079
Operating Expenses: $20,547,420
4 Remove Cost of Gas ($15,136,981)
6 Add Cost of Co. Use Gas $22,316
7 Odorant Expense ($12,249)
8 Uncollectible Accounts ($6,748)
9 Remove Nonutility LP Exp. ($20.077)
10 Undistributed Payroll $11,200
11 FERC Regulatory Expense ($85,703)
12 Depreciation Study Exp. $2,400
13 System Mapping Expense ($12,900)
4 Merchandise Advertising ($4,531)
ls Warehouse Rool Repairs ($8.682)
Totals $20,547,420 ($15.251,955) $5,295.465 $0 $5,295.,465
Depreciation and Amortization:  §971,870 L
16 Correct Depreciation Computation ($4,776)
17 Nonregulated Depreciation Exp. ($27,321)
Totals ~ $971,870 ($32,097)  $939,773 S0 $939,773
Taxes Other Than Income: $933,525
4 Remove Fuel Related Taxes ($160,032)
18 Nonutility Property Taxes ($27.937) B
19 Adjust Emergency Excise Tax $1,487 7 e
Totals 5933525 ($186,482) _ $747.043 S0 _$747.043
Federal Income Taxes: (566,544)
20 Prior Year Adjustment ($96,955)
21 Interest Syncronization $14,290
22 Tax Etlect of Above Adjustments _ $37.123 - S
Totals (566.544) _ (s45.542)  (5112.086) SO (5112.080)




424

ORDER No. 23316
DOCKET NO. 900151-GU
PAGE 12

ADJ

NO

23
24
25-

State Income Taxes:
Prior Year Adjustment
Interest Syncronization

Totals

26

27

Deferred Income Taxes:
Federal

Prior Year Adjustment
State

Prior Year Adjustment

Totals

Investment Tax Credit:

Totals

Total Operating Expenses
Net Operating Income

&

C

Tax Effect of Above Adjustments

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES CUMPANY Attachment 2
DOCKET NO. 800151-GU Page 2 of 2
COMPARATIVE NOIs Interim
TYE 12/31/89
COMPANY B STAFF
COMPANY ADJUSTED
PER BOOKS ADJUST. ADJUST. ADJUSTS. JURIS.
($23,712)
($3,807)
$2,446
$6,355
($23,712) $4,994 ($18,718) $0 ($18,718)
$159,474
$43,717
$20,876
$14,303
$160,350 $58,020  $238,370 S0 238,370 .
($38,640) $0
—_(538640) __ S0 ($38.640) 50 (538.640)
$22,504,269 ($15,453,062) §7.051,207 $0 $7.,051,207
$1,069,803  $98,069  §1,167.872 SO

$1.167,872




(

A 23516

ORDER NO Attachment 3

DOCKET NO. 900151-GU Page 1 of 2

PAGE 13
FPUC GAS OMCRATIONS
OOCHET 8O, 900151 -GU
COST OF CAMTAL - 13 MONTH AVERAGE
TEST YEAN EMDED 12721089, INTERS
STAFF MOSIMON

WVESTOR ADJUSTMENTS > »
CAMTAL CORMIPANY CAMTAL COsST WOGHTED
COMPONENT PG ADJUSTED SPEOIAIC PAD RATA  ADJUSTED AATIO PATE COsT
COMMON EQUITY 5,648 405 $.519.742 (96.009) 17,694 5,569,290 ozrar 1250 A7758
P VD COUNTY 238,367 22925 155,116 1,206 394,749 0.0194 “rs 009342
LONG-TER DEOT 7,700 900 7,640 626G o .582 1,726,482 03480 970 A7549
SHOAT-TEM DEBT , AGT BT4 462.25) (58,307) 1,218 10,885 . 0.0206 241 0.1942 |
STORCH DEMOSTS 1,234,508 1,234,508 4] 4,028 1,238 536 0.0622 B8.45 05262
OCFENNCD INCOMAE TAXES 3,561,100 3,561,100 [} 11,619 asrzmns 01734 0.00 00000
TAX CHREINTS - ZERO COST 40019 <0819 0 133 40,952 0.0021 00 00000
TAX O DATS - WTD COST 955,095 955,695 0 J 118 958 813 00482 1115 0.5369
TOTAL 19,847,663 19,84 7668 0 64,759 19912427 1.0000
COST NATE FOAMC
- -

CAMTAL COST WLMGHTED
COMIPORENT LR ADJUSTED AT PATE 20517
CORMAON CONTY 5.569.290 0.4068 1150 5498
PRCFENTY D STOCK ptesa 3:.7¢9 0.0208 475 0.1370
LONG-TEFRADEOT 7,726,482 0566 978 55195
TOTAL 13,690 521 1.0000 11,1481

e,



426

ORDER NO. 23516 G c
. 900151-GU =
gg(c;gE'i‘4N0 Attachment 3
. Page 2 of 2
FPUC GAS OPERATIONS
DOCKET NO. 900151 -GU
COST OF CAPITAL - 13 MONTH AVERAGE
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/89, INTERIM
COMPANY POSITION
ADJUSTMENTS % %
CAPITAL COMPANY COST  WEIGHTED
COMPONENT FILING SPECIIC PRORATA ADJUSTED  RATIO  RATE  COST
COMMON EQUITY 5,648,405 0 (28.486) 5619919 02842 1350 3.8363
PREFERRED EQUITY 238,367 0 (1,202) 237,165 00120 . 475 0.0570
LONG - TERM DEBT 7,700,900 0 (38,838)  7,662062  0.3874 9.78 37890
SHORT-TERM DEBT 467,874 0 (2.360) 465514 00235  9.41 0.2215
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 1,234,508 0 0 1,234,508  0.0624 8.46 0.5281
DEFERAED INCOME TAXES 3,561,100 0 0 3561100  0.1801 0.00 0.0000
TAX CREDITS - ZERO COST 40,819 0 0 40819 0.0021 0.00 0.0000
TAX CREDITS - WTD COST 955,695 0 0 955,695 00483  11.24 0.5432
TOTAL 19,847,668 0 (70,886) 19,776,782  1.0000 [ 8.9750
COST RATE FOR ITC:
%% %
CAPITAL COST  WEIGHTED

COMPONENT ADJUSTED  RATIO RATE COsT

COMMON EQUITY 5.619.919 04157 13.50 5.6120
PREFEARED STOCK 237165 00175 475 0.0833
LONG - TERM DEBT 7662062 05668 978 5.5429

TOTAL 13.519.146 1.0000 11.2382




_ ORDER.NO.
DOCKET NO.

PAGE 15

Description

23516
900151-GU

Revenus Requirement

Gross Receipts Tax Rate

Regulatory Assessment Fee

Bad Debt Rate

Net Before Income Taxes

State Income Tax Rate

State Income Tax

Net Belore Federal Income Tax

ederal Income Tax Rate

Federal Income Tax

Revenue Expansion Factor

Net Operating Income Multiplier

¢

Florida Public Utilities Company

Docket No. 900151-GU

Net Operating Income Multiplier

TYE 12/31/89

%
100.0000%
1.5000%

0.3750%

0.3410%

97.7840%

5.5000%

T 53781%

92.4059%
34.0000%

31.4180%

—

60.9879%

——]

L27

“%

Attachment 4
August 28, 1990
Interim



428
C

ORDER NO. 23516 -
DOCKET NO. 900151-GU

PAGE 16
Florida Public Utilities Company Attachment 5§
Docket No. 900151-GU August 28, 1990
Comparative Deficiency Calculations Interim
TYE 12/31/89
Stafl
Rate Base (Average) $19,776,782 $19,912,427
Rate of Return X 8.9800% X 8.9200%
Required N.O.L. $1,775,955 $1,776,188
Operaliﬁg Revenues '38.219‘.079 58.219.079‘
Operating Expenses:
Operation and Maintenance $5,295,465 $5,295,465
Depreciation and Amortization $939,773 $939,773
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes $747,043 $747,043
Current Income Taxes-Federal $112,086 $112,086
-State $18,718 $18,718
Deferred Income Taxes $238,370 $238,370
Investment Tax Credit $38.640 — $38,640
Total Operating Expenses $7,051,207 $7,051,207
Achieved N.O.L $1,167.872 $1,167,872
N.O.1. Deliciency (Required - Achieved) $608,083 $608,316 B
N.O.1. Multiplier X 1.639670 X 1.639670
Revenue Increase ~ $997,055 $997,438
Adjust 1o Company Request - See Note ($383)
Revenue Increase $997,055

Note: Stall’s calculatons resulted in a shghtly tugher revenue increase.
Howaver, Comnusion policy 1S 10 qrant no greater relief than requested
by the Company. The diferonee, in this case, is unmatenal




P ek e il

-

ATTACHMENT 6

INTERIM INCREASEH
%) m ] )
M3
(4)+(5) (©)X(e) (e INCREASE
H “ CENTS
TOTAL INCREASE  INCACASE  PER THERM |
$1044508 3487638 12.36 " 56795
$866,391  $107,105 12296 31714
29 8% 1236 0 32
. g i [T e r »
$2.907.980  $359.4%0 12.36 - 48136
365,925 38,150 12.36 22005
$131,243 516,224 12.36 0.4961
$146.289  $18,085 12.36 00726
8.065364 997,055 12.36 16.7629
INTERIM INTERIM
RATE INCREASE PROPOSED RATE
[ $6.00
56795 26.5285
0 $6.00
31714 26 0184
30.58 5523
0.0000 0 0000
0 $17.00
18136 15 1466
0 5100
224715 719975
o 3009
0 AUGH L
U LSRR o

lORDER NO. 23516 : FLORIDA PUBLIC UTIUTIES
DOCKET NO. 900151.GU ALLOGATION OF INTERIM INCREASE
paGE 17 BASED ON 12 MONTHS ENDED: DECEMOER 31, 1989
() @ @ 0 (]
THERM  CUSTOMER ENERGY
HEDULE BILLS SALES CHARGE CHARGE
RESIDENTIAL 345,310 B.585804 $2.145014 $1,708 684
COMMERCIAL 17,360 3,377.253 $95428 $770.953
OUTDOOR LEKGHTING -5 12 293 20
INDUSTRIAL 13, 440 19,822,158 $248.37% 2,659 604
HOUSING AUTHORITY 11,344 8.2 345,003 $om
INTERRUPTIRLE 15 3,770,218 310477 $120.816
INTERRUPT LG, VOL. 12 24844860 $8 400 $137.889
TAL 410,031 ©0267 901 2,556 406 5,508 868
HNOTE: NEVENUE AROVT DEVOID OF FUEL
RATE SCHEDULE PRESENT RATE v
RISIDUNTIAL
CUSTOMERA CHARGE $6.00
ENERGY CHARGE (centstherm) 20 8490
COMMIRCIAL
CUSTOMER CHARGE 3600
ENERGY CHARGE (contstherm) 228470
OUTDOOR LIGHTING
CUSTOMER CHARGE $4.65
ENERGY CHARGE (cantsthorm) 0 0000
INDUSTRIAL
CUSTOMER CHARGE $17 .00
ENERGY CHARGE {(contstlarm) 133330
HOUSING AUTHORITY
CUSTOMER CHARGE 3400
CNERGY CHARGE (contsAhoom) 571100
LRI R
CUSTOMERA CHANGLE $70 00
LHENGY CHANGE (cont st i) 3 »140
BN R LG Ve
CUSTORRUN CHANGTE $700 GO
EHCIGY CHARGE (comntwil wain) 0 %590

0022

[V 14

429




-

nm,'.a:'_ 23516

e

POCKET NO. 900151-GU
PACE" 18
PRESENT RATES
Customer Charpe
6.00
Facrmy Charzs
Vreme Oucrme
4] o
-] WA
PRESENT
eontldy wmoathly
U rm il L
waage wilo fucl with fuel
(4] 600 6.00
1] 808 1029
2 107 1458
30 12.25 18 86
a0 1404 2315
50 16 42 27.44
60 18,51 .73
70 2059 : 3602
L3] 2262 4030
L] 2476 44 59
100 206 85 48 &8
110 29 5317
120 02 57 48
10 3110 61.75
140 3519 64603
150 arzr 7032
160 39 36 T4 61
1ro 41.44 78 90
180 41 53 8149
190 4506 87 a7

FLORID comumes @) 37 aracument ¢
COST OF SERVICE SUMMARY ¥
RATE COMPARISON ey ' >
RATE SCHEDULE; RESIDENTIAL
: INTERIM
PROPOSED RATES
Customer Charge
6.00
Encery Charge
e theem . therms : T ; "[t.l' therm
0 ] /]
20849 NiA 26.529
GAS COST CINTH/THERM THERM USAGE INCREMENT
22.032 10
PROPOSED
maathly aouthly perecat percont
il bl ncrcase IR Dollar
wio fucl with fuel wio fucl with fuel Increase
6.00 6,00 0.00 0,00 0.00
865 1086 702 8.52 057
1o 1571 1117 71.79 1.14
1396 20.57 1390 903 1.70
16.61 2542 1584 981 227
19.26 3028 17.29 10.35 2.84
2192 A5.14 18 41 10.74 343
2457 3999 19.30 11.0¢ 198 =
27.22 44 85 20.03 11.27 454
2988 49 70 20 64 11.46 511
25 54 .56 21.15 1162 568
3518 59 42 21.59 11.75 625
378 6427 2197 1186 G682
40 49 6913 22 .30 11,96 T.3a
43 14 7198 22 60 12 04 795
4579 78 Ba 22 6 2.1 852
48 45 ei7o 2309 1213 9209
St 10 B8 55 233 1224 966
5375 93 a1 2149 1229 10 22
50 40 98 26 2366 ”7n 1079 I
. A



Lo B

ORDERNO. 23516

. (i B ORIDA ERAd i TS @

DOCKET NO. 900151-GU
PAGE 19
PRESENT RATES
Custamer Charpe
6.00
Lncrgy Charpe
0
NIA
PRESENT
manthly waoathly
therm bl bl
sasge wio fucl with fucl
0 6.00 6.00
50 17.42 28 .44
100 28.85 50.88
150 4027 7332
200 51.69 05.76
250 6312 118,20
300 7454 140.64
aso 8596 16308
400 97.39 185.52
450 108 81 207 94
500 120 24 230 40
550 131 66 25243
600 14308 21527
650 154 51 2977
T00 16593 320 15
150 17735 34259
800 188 78 3G50)
850 200 20 287 47
200 21162 40% 91
950 223 0% 43235

COST OF SERVICE SUMMARY
RATE COMPARISON
RATE SCHEDULE: COMMERCIAL
INTERIM
PROPOSED RATES
Qusiomer Chacpe
6.00
Encery Charpe
4] o 0 0
22847 o NIA 26.018
GAS COST CENTS/THERM THERM USAGE INCREMENT
22,032 50
PROPOSED
monthly moathly percent percent
il ball ncreasc incrcase Dollar
wio fucl with (el wio fucl with fuel Increase
600 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
19.01 3003 e 9.10 558 1.59
32.02 54 .05 10 99 623 a7z
4503 76 08 11.81 640 476
58 .04 102.10 1227 662 6.24
71.05 126.13 12.56 671 793
84.00 15015 12.76 677 o5
97.06 174 .18 129 6.81 11.10
11007 198,20 1303 664 1269
123.08 22223 1312 686 1427
136 09 24025 1319 G BB 1586
14910 27028 13.25 690 17.44
16211 204 .30 1330 a9 1903
17512 31833 134 692 2061
188 13 352 35 1338 693 22.20
20114 66 38 1341 694 2379
21415 322 40 1341 695 2537
227 0 414 33 1347 N 6 96 2G 90
2407 438 45 13 49 696 28 54
25317 4462 48 135 G697 3013

ATTACHMENT 6

w
[



f o o,

23516

DOCKET NO, $00151-GU

PAGE 20

sEEEEEEEEGE. NI

-

i

17000

18000

VOO0

106 94
143 88
180,82
217.76
25470
20164
128 8
365 52
402 46
439 40
476 24
51328
550 22
SaT 18
62410
601 04
607 98
IELE

I e

@‘ FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES &3

582.54

83881
1,005 .08
1,351,358
1,607 62
186180
2.120.10
2376 43
263270
2,888 97
3,145 24
3.401.51
365778
191405
417032
4 426 50
402280

49312

COST OF SERVICE SUMMARY
RATE COMPARISON
RATE SCHEDULE: INTERRUPTIBLE
INTERIM
PROPOSED RATES
Custamar Chorge
70.00
Encrpy Charge
poe therm the rma therms
0 0 0
3 .694 ) A
OAS QOST CINTSTHERM THERM USAGE INCREMENT
21933 1000
PROPOSED
by woathily percent porcent
bl il oo reas lacrease Dollar
wio lwel with fuel wio fucl with fuel Increase
70,00 70.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11190 331.23__ 404 152 496
15380 502 46 690 1.70 982
195.70 853 69 823 .77 1488
237.60 1,114.92 an 1.81 19.84
279.51 1.376.16 974 1.84 24 0
A4 1.637.29 10.21 185 2927
an 1,808 62 10.57 1.86 3473
40521 2,159.85 10.86 1.87 19.69
447 11 242108 1100 188 44 65
489 01 268201 11.29 1.88 49 01
5309 2,043 54 11 .46 189 54 57
s72.81 320477 11.60 1.89 59 53
614 3.466 00 11,72 190 04 49
650 6\ 372723 11 83 190 69 45
698 52 J98n a7 192 190 74
740 42 4249 70 1200 190 19 318
182 32 45109 1208 . (81} 413
824 22 471216 1215 (B 1] 289 30
A6 12 010 M nn 191 LR i

ATTACHMENT 6

et therm

4190




ORDER NO. 23516 FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES @ ATTACHMENT 6 L33
DOCKET NO. 900151-GU COST OF SERVICE SUMMARY
PAGE 21 RATE COMPARISON
RATE SCHEDULE: INTERRUPTIBLE LARGE VOLUME =
INTERIM
PRESENT RATES PROPOSED RATES
Customer Charre Qustomer Chacge
700.00 700.00
Cncapy Charge Encgy Charge
s therms - e theem ' therm therms pe therm
L] L] L] o o o
o WA 0555 ) WA 0.62¢
GAS COST CENTVTHERM THERM USAGE INCREMENT
21913 10000
PRESENT PROPOSED
ersuthly eoaily moatlly moothly pesceat percent
Uacrm ball il i ball InciTas ncreas Dollar
usage who fucl with fucl wis fucl with fucl wio fucl with fucl  Increase
0 700.00 . 70000 700.00 700,00 0.00 0,00 0.00
10000 75550 2,048 80 T62 78 2.956 08 0.96 0.25 128
20000 81100 519760 B2Z5 56 $212.16 5 1.80 028 14 56
0000 866 50 7,446.40 868 34 7,468 24 2.52 0.29 2182
40000 922.00 9,695 20 951,12 9,724 32 J.16 0.30 20.12
S0000 97750 11,944,000 101190 11,980 40 372 0.30 36 40
G000 1.033.00 14,192 80 1,076.08 14,236 48 421 on 436p
70000 1,088 50 16,441 60 1,139 46 16,492 56 408 0.31 50.96 .
20000 1,144 00 18 690 40 1.202.24 18,748 64 509 o 58 24
90000 1,199 50 20,939 20 1.265.02 2100472 546 an 65 52
100000 1,255.00 23,188 .00 1,327 80 23,260 8O 5.80 0.31 7280
110000 1.310.50 25,436 80 1,390 .58 2551688 an on 80 08
120000 1,266 .00 27,645 0 1.45338 27.712 96 G 40 032 8736
130000 1,421 50 2993 40 1.516 14 30029 04 6 66 032 94 64
140000 1,477 00 32,182 20 1,578 92 3228512 6 90 0.32 101 92
150000 1,532 50 42 00 164170 .50 20 7.1 0132 109 20
L0000 1,508 00 35 680 8O 1,704 48 36,797 28 13 032 116 43
1 10000 1641 50 38 929 60 V26T 20 39 0453 34 753 ¢ 03 12376
1 BOOO0 1, 60D 00 41 170 40 1,830 012 41,200 an T 032 13193

190000 1,754 % 41427 20 1 89282 41,565 52 TE3 0132 1313



P s DA NN S N
A N e e

!
ORDERNO. 23516 | FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES @ U CATTA
DOCKET NO. $91260-GU COST OF SERVICE SUMMARY Lk A
PAGE 22 RATE COMPARISON
RATE SCHEDULE: HOUSING AUTHORITY
PRESENT RATES PROPOSED RATES PR e (2%
Custamer Charge Quetomer Charpe
400 4,00
ey Charpe flncery Charze
Beguing Fantang coots Deginaing Ending conts
theems therma per theem Serms thermt per theem
o o o 0
HIA an [¢] NA T.Wi ’
GAS COST CENTR/THERM THERM USAGE INCREMENT
22.032 10
PRESE ROPOSED
momthly moathly moathly monthly percent percent
theem tall Wi bt ball o reas ncicase Dollar
wio fucl with fucl wiho fuck with fuel wlo fucl with fucl Increase
] 4.00 400 4.00 4.00 000 000 0.00
10 457 677 4.80 700 500 338 023
20 514 955 5.60 0o 890 a79 0.46
30 5T 12.32 6.40 13.01 12.01 557 0.69
40 628 15.10 7.20 16,01 14.56 6.06 092
50 686 17.87 8.00 19.01 16.68 6.40 1.14
60 743 20.65 8.80 2202 18 48 6.65 1.37
70 8.00 2342 9.60 2502 2002 684 1.60 —
80 BS7 2619 10.40 2802 21.36 699 1.83
90 914 2807 11.20 3103 2253 ™ 206
100 amn 3174 1200 3402 2156 T2 229
110 1028 82 12.80 37.03 24.47 729 252
120 1085 .M 1160 40 04 2529 7.36 ; 74
130 11,42 40 06 14.40 4304 2603 7 42 297
140 11,99 42 84 1520 4604 2670 743 320
150 1257 4561 16 00 49 01 21 752 J4)
160 1314 44 29 16 80 5205 27 G 75 166
170 1an S1.16 17 60 5505 287 2 769 389
180 L ] 1% I8 40 58 0% 22 84 76) 412
190 14 85 ST 19 20 G106 2927 165 4135 ‘,'.,
’



	Roll 8-433
	Roll 8-434
	Roll 8-435
	Roll 8-436
	Roll 8-437
	Roll 8-438
	Roll 8-439
	Roll 8-440
	Roll 8-441
	Roll 8-442
	Roll 8-443
	Roll 8-444
	Roll 8-445
	Roll 8-446
	Roll 8-447
	Roll 8-448
	Roll 8-449
	Roll 8-450
	Roll 8-451
	Roll 8-452
	Roll 8-453
	Roll 8-454



